MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel, and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the meeting of Tuesday, September 12, 2023, be adjourned in memory of Thomas "Tom" Raymond Jerele, a 73-year-old beloved resident of Moreno Valley, California, who passed away on September 10, 2023.

Tom was born on December 13, 1949, in Cleveland, Ohio to James Raymond and Margaret Ahlin Jerele and grew up in Euclid, Ohio. He graduated from St. Joseph Catholic High School in 1967 and took pride in weight training, motorcycles, and had a passion for his Plymouth Road Runner. Following graduation, he took a cross country road trip ending in southern California and never left!

After marrying and starting his family in Garden Grove, Tom started working in home construction. In the early 1970's, he relocated his family to the developing planned community of Mission Viejo where he continued his work in home design and building.

In the 1980's, Tom and his family moved to the Moreno Valley area to take advantage of the inland building boom. During this time, he developed many relationships with individuals in city government and planning as the region grew. After years in home building, Tom transitioned into property management, overseeing a multi-unit center with housing, small businesses, and restaurants.

Outside of his professional life, Tom cherished spending time with his family and friends. He found solace and peace through his regular participation in a bible-study group led by Pastor Dan. This group became an important part of his life, providing him with a sense of community and support. He also maintained a keen interest in local government and nurtured relationships with city officials.

Tom is survived by his daughter, Laura Jerele (St. Louis) and former son-in-law Kevin Heidbreder, his son, Thomas Jerele Jr. (Illinois) and grandchildren. He is also survived by his brother, James B. Jerele and wife Ginny (Ft. Myers Beach) and his sister Barbara Jerele (Omaha) plus many treasured cousins, nieces, and dear friends throughout the U.S.

Tom's memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved him. He will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates his service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Thomas "Tom" Raymond Jerele.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on September 12, 2023 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: September 12, 2023 Kimberly Rector, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

By: mecheer Delim Deputy

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD

AGENDA NO.



On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel, and duly carried by unanimous vote, **IT WAS ORDERED** that the meeting of Tuesday, September 12, 2023, be adjourned in memory of Evelyn Byrd, a beloved resident of Murrieta, California.

Born on May 17, 1938, in Joliet, Illinois, Evelyn valiantly worked to recover from sepsis centered in her heart. She passed away on September 1, 2023, at Loma Linda Hospital in Murrieta.

Evelyn is survived by her husband Cois Byrd, daughter Lori Byrd Trudeau and her husband Dr. Dale Trudeau, son Gerald "Jerry" Byrd and his wife Marisa, grandchildren Michelle Trudeau and Colby Trudeau, and many nieces and nephews.

Evelyn's memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved her. She will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates her service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Evelyn Byrd.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on September 12, 2023 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: September 12, 2023 Kimberly Rector, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

Dee Deeim Deputy

AGENDA NO.

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel, and duly carried by unanimous vote, **IT WAS ORDERED** that the meeting of Tuesday, September 12, 2023, be adjourned in memory of Bourke Olmos, a beloved resident of Riverside County, 5th District.

Bourke's memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved him. He will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates his service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Bourke Olmos.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on September 12, 2023 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: September 12, 2023 Kimberly Rector, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

By: mor Deputy

AGENDA NO.

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD